

No. 09-5801

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RUBEN FLORES-VILLAR,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER AND THE
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

CHARLES ROTH
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
208 S. LaSalle St., Suite 1818
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-1613

DEBORAH S. SMITH
STEPHEN W. MANNING
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
1331 G Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7600

BRIAN J. MURRAY
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Dr.,
Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 782-3939
bjmurray@jonesday.com

D. THEODORE RAVE
JONES DAY
222 East 41st St.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 326-3939

June 25, 2010

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT CAN REMEDY THE CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATION	7
A. Extension Of Benefits Is The Normal Remedy For An Equal Protection Violation	7
B. Congress Would Prefer The Extension, Rather Than Nullification, Of The More Lenient Residency Requirements Of § 1409(c).....	10
1. All Objective Indications Suggest That Congress Would Prefer Extension To Nullification	10
2. Neither This Court’s Cases Dealing With Naturalization, Nor This Court’s Deference To Congress In Immigration Matters, Requires A Different Result	15
II. FLORES-VILLAR HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE CITIZENSHIP STATUTE ON EQUAL PROTECTION GROUNDS.....	25
A. Flores-Villar Has First-Party Standing Because He Is Asserting His Own Rights.....	25

B. Flores-Villar Also Has Third-Party Standing To Assert His Father's Rights.....	26
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bindzyck v. Finucane</i> , 342 U.S. 76 (1951).....	21
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	7
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977).....	11
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	30
<i>Cox v. Schweiker</i> , 684 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crist v. Pinkerton</i> , 632 F.2d 1226 (5th Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	30
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981).....	6
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	20, 21

<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	25
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) (plurality op.)	9
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	32
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	29, 30
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hollander v. McCain</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.N.H. 2008)	18
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	13, 21, 22, 23
<i>INS v. Pangilinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988).....	20, 21
<i>Jiminez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974).....	9
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	5
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	21
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	2, 22
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	21
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1874).....	17
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	8
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	30
<i>Nemetz v. INS</i> , 647 F.2d 432 (4th Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>Nevada Dep't. of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	23
<i>Ortega v. Holder</i> , 592 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2010).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	26
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rios-Valenzuela v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 506 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Robinson v. Bowen</i> , No. C 08-03836 WHA, 2008 U.S. Dist. Lexis 82306 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2008).....	18
<i>Schneider v. Rusk</i> , 377 U.S. 163 (1964).....	16
<i>Secretary of State v. J.H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	26
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	32

<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	26, 30
<i>Soto-Lopez v. New York City Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 755 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cervantes-Nava</i> , 281 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2002).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Flores-Villar</i> , 536 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	23
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	8
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	16, 21
<i>Wauchope v. Dep't of State</i> , 985 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1993).....	9, 20
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	9
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	17, 21
U.S. Const. Art. VI.....	22
STATUTES	
48 Stat. 797	19
65 Stat. 88	11, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(23).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(v).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1182 (h)(2).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(2).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	31
8 U.S.C. § 1256.....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1401.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1401(g)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1409.....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1409(c).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1421(d)	4, 16, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1430(a)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1451(d)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1451(e)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1503(a)	31, 33
42 U.S.C. § 402 (1976 ed., Supp. V)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1303.....	11, 12
Act of Apr. 14, 1802, § 4, 2 Stat. 153, 155.....	18
Act of Feb. 10, 1855, § 1, 10 Stat. 604.....	18
Act of Jan. 29, 1795, § 3, 1 Stat. 414, 415.....	18
Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. 3, 1 Stat. 103.....	17
Act of May 24, 1934	18
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952	
§§ 301(a)(7), (b), 66 Stat. 235, 236.....	18

Nationality Act of 1940, § 201(g), 54 Stat.
1137, 1139 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the
Laws of England 23 6

Jill A. Pryor, *The Natural-Born Citizen Clause
and Presidential Eligibility: An Approach for
Resolving Two Hundred Years of
Uncertainty*, 97 Yale L. J. 881 (1988) 18

Richard H. Fallon, *As-Applied and Facial
Challenges and Third-Party Standing*, 113
Harv. L. Rev. 1321 (2000)..... 24, 26

S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950) 13

S. Rep. No. 82-1137 (1952) 13
